

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE: PET FOOD PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 07-2867 (NLH)

MDL Docket No. 1850

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

**MAJORITY PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE
TO CERTAIN MOTIONS FOR
APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM LEAD
COUNSEL**

Date: September 26, 2007

Time: 11:00 a.m.

Courtroom: 3A

The Honorable Noel L. Hillman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL FACTS	3
A. Vigorous Prosecution of the Litigation, Not “Contrived” “Momentum”	4
B. The Chicago Meeting.....	5
C. The Proposed Co-Lead Counsel Group is Purposefully Formed in the Interests of the Class	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Proposed Lead Counsel Have the Support of Counsel for the Majority of the Named Plaintiffs and the Majority of the Consolidated Cases.....	8
B. Proposed Lead Counsel Have Taken the Most Significant Action to Advance This Litigation	9
1. Early and continued investigation of claims.....	9
2. Evidence preservation orders and stipulations to stay proceedings.....	12
3. Initiative to address improper class-wide communications – “plaintiffs’ most significant victory so far in this case”	13
4. Communications with defendants.....	14
5. The actions of the other factions are not comparable	15
C. The Attorneys and Firms in the Proposed Lead Co-Counsel Not Only Have Impeccable Qualifications, But They Have First-Hand Experience Leading Similar Cases	16
1. It is undisputed that Proposed Co-Lead Counsel possess impeccable qualifications.....	17
a. Wexler Toriseva Wallace LLP (“WTW”)	19
b. Berger & Montague	20
c. Coughlin Stoia	20
d. Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP.....	21

2.	Proposed Co-Lead Counsel’s credentials are unmatched.....	21
a.	The Kamber Group	22
b.	The Stern Group.....	24
D.	Proposed Co-Lead Counsel Group Have Ample Human and Financial Resources and the Class Will Benefit From the Combined Resources of this Four-Firm Structure.....	25
1.	Ample human and financial resources.....	25
2.	A four-firm leadership structure is appropriate for a case of this size and magnitude.....	26
E.	Proposed Co-Lead Counsel Has Shown Its an Inclusive and Cooperative Management Style That Invites the Participation of Co-Counsel and Welcomes the Diverse Voices of all Plaintiffs	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,
220 F.R.D. 64 (M.D. Tenn. 2004)7

Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.,
907 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Colo. 1995).....20

Kehoe v. Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust,
421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 1612 (2006).....21
